

No. 21-68

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

—————  
BRENDON JANIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN D. DEMIK  
1617 Sheridan Lake Road  
Rapid City, SD 57701  
(605) 341-4400

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER DISTRICT COURTS MAY IMPOSE STANDARD CONDITION 12..... 2

    A. Second Circuit..... 2

    B. Tenth Circuit..... 5

    C. Seventh Circuit..... 6

    D. Ninth Circuit..... 7

II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IN THIS CASE. .... 8

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST REVIEW ARE UNPERSUASIVE. .... 9

    A. The petition is not premature..... 9

    B. The possibility of an amendment by the Sentencing Commission does not warrant denial of review. .... 11

IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) .....	11
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	13
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	11
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 829 F. App'x 572 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>United States v. Bickart</i> , 825 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Boles</i> , 914 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 825 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>United States v. Cabral</i> , 926 F.3d 687 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 998 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>United States v. Greco</i> , 938 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 839 F. App'x 660 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3

<i>United States v. Insaidoo</i> , 765 F. App'x 522 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 557 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 833 F. App'x 916 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 932 F.3d 1154 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 826 (2020) .....	10
<i>United States v. Traficante</i> , 966 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2634 (2021) .....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3(c)(12).....	1
